
 2011 Pay 2012 Tax Rate Chart

2011 Pay 2012 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46
Adams NH

Funds Aboite Adams Transit Adams Cedar Creek Grabill Eel River Jackson Jefferson

1 County General 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393
2 County Health 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177
3 County Bonds 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346
4 Cumulative Capital Dev. 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194
5 Reassessment 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040
6 County Major Bridge 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129

Total County 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279

1 Township General 0.0049 0.0107 0.0107 0.0107 0.0059 0.0059 0.0052 0.0098 0.0111
2 Township Assistance 0.0067 0.0332 0.0332 0.0332 0.0005 0.0005 0.0037 0.0010 0.0045
3 Fire 0.0216 0.2261 0.2261 0.0322 0.0171 0.0429
4 Township Recreation 0.0008 0.0002 0.0036
5 Township EMS 0.0032 0.0364 0.0364 0.0233
6 Fire Equipment Debt 0.0000
7 Emergency Fire Loan
8 Township Debt 0.0000
9 Cumulative Fire 0.0129 0.0122 0.0100 0.0189

10 EMS - Equipment
11 Lease Rental Payment

  Total Township 0.0501 0.3064 0.3064 0.0439 0.0508 0.0064 0.0091 0.0379 0.1043

1 School General 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
2 School Debt Service 0.4477 0.2105 0.2105 0.2105 0.2105 0.2105 0.9905 0.2105 0.2105
3 School Transportation 0.1159 0.2545 0.2545 0.2545 0.2545 0.2545 0.1614 0.2545 0.2545
4 Art Institute 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018
5 Capital Projects 0.3000 0.3127 0.3127 0.3127 0.3127 0.3127 0.2295 0.3127 0.3127
6 Racial Balance
7 School Pension Debt 0.0178 0.0337 0.0337 0.0337 0.0337 0.0337 0.0161 0.0337 0.0337
8 School Referendum 0.1355
9 Bus Replacement Fund 0.0113 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0383 0.0244 0.0244

  Total School 1.0282 0.8376 0.8376 0.8376 0.8376 0.8376 1.4358 0.8376 0.8376

1 Airport General 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282
2 Airport Cum Building 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031
3 Airport Debt Service 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155

  Total Airport 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468

1 Library General 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527
2 Library Debt 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515

  Total Library 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042

1 Citilink General 0.0582 0.0582
2 Citilink Cumulative Fund 0.0000 0.0000

  Total Public Transportation 0.0000 0.0000 0.0582 0.0582 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

1 Corporation General 0.7740 0.4491
2 MVH Streets 0.1371 0.2845
3 Cumulative Bridge Fund
4 Police Pension 0.0001
5 Sanitary Officer Pension
6 Fire
7 Park 0.0932
8 Redevelopment General
9 New Haven Parks & Recreation 0.1263 0.1263 0.1263

10 New Haven Park Bond 0.0471 0.0471 0.0471
11 Cumulative Fire 0.0333 0.0168
12 Cum. Capital Development
13 Lease Rental Fund 0.0632
14 Community Services Fund
15 SW Allen Fire District - Operating
16 SW Allen Fire District - Cum Fire
17 Northwest  Allen Fire Territory 0.0572

Total City and Special 0.0000 0.1734 0.1734 1.1811 0.0000 0.8436 0.0572 0.0000 0.0000

1 Redevelopment Com.  TIR 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Grand Total Rate 1.8572 2.0963 2.1545 2.8997 1.6673 2.4665 2.2810 1.6544 1.7208
38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46



 2011 Pay 2012 Tax Rate Chart

2011 Pay 2012

Funds

1 County General
2 County Health
3 County Bonds
4 Cumulative Capital Dev.
5 Reassessment
6 County Major Bridge

Total County

1 Township General
2 Township Assistance
3 Fire
4 Township Recreation
5 Township EMS
6 Fire Equipment Debt
7 Emergency Fire Loan
8 Township Debt
9 Cumulative Fire

10 EMS - Equipment
11 Lease Rental Payment

  Total Township

1 School General
2 School Debt Service
3 School Transportation
4 Art Institute
5 Capital Projects
6 Racial Balance
7 School Pension Debt
8 School Referendum
9 Bus Replacement Fund

  Total School

1 Airport General
2 Airport Cum Building
3 Airport Debt Service

  Total Airport

1 Library General
2 Library Debt

  Total Library

1 Citilink General
2 Citilink Cumulative Fund

  Total Public Transportation

1 Corporation General
2 MVH Streets
3 Cumulative Bridge Fund
4 Police Pension
5 Sanitary Officer Pension
6 Fire
7 Park
8 Redevelopment General
9 New Haven Parks & Recreation

10 New Haven Park Bond
11 Cumulative Fire
12 Cum. Capital Development
13 Lease Rental Fund
14 Community Services Fund
15 SW Allen Fire District - Operating
16 SW Allen Fire District - Cum Fire
17 Northwest  Allen Fire Territory

Total City and Special

1 Redevelopment Com.  TIR

Grand Total Rate

47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55
NH

Jefferson Lafayette Lake Madison Marion Maumee Woodburn Milan Monroe

0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393
0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177
0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346
0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194
0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040
0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129

0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279

0.0111 0.0149 0.0263 0.0081 0.0142 0.0256 0.0256 0.0099 0.0371
0.0045 0.0161 0.0011 0.0075 0.0013 0.0013 0.0029 0.0130

0.0241 0.0477 0.0304 0.0372 0.0372 0.0171 0.0324
0.0036 0.0039 0.0093 0.0093 0.0026

0.0483 0.0710 0.0710

0.0125 0.0130 0.0166 0.0153 0.0153 0.0199 0.0127

0.0192 0.0149 0.0829 0.1182 0.0687 0.1597 0.1597 0.0498 0.0978

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.2105 0.4477 0.9905 0.2105 0.2105 0.2105 0.2105 0.2105 0.2105
0.2545 0.1159 0.1614 0.2545 0.2545 0.2545 0.2545 0.2545 0.2545
0.0018 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018
0.3127 0.3000 0.2295 0.3127 0.3127 0.3127 0.3127 0.3127 0.3127

0.0337 0.0178 0.0161 0.0337 0.0337 0.0337 0.0337 0.0337 0.0337
0.1355

0.0244 0.0113 0.0383 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244 0.0244
0.8376 1.0282 1.4358 0.8376 0.8376 0.8376 0.8376 0.8376 0.8376

0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282
0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031
0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155
0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468

0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527
0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515
0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042

0.0582
0.0000
0.0582 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

0.7740 0.6131
0.1371 0.0169

0.0001

0.1263
0.0471
0.0333

0.0279
0.0632

0.1374
0.0271

1.1811 0.1645 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.6579 0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

2.8750 1.9865 2.2976 1.7347 1.6852 1.7762 2.4341 1.6663 1.7143
47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55



 2011 Pay 2012 Tax Rate Chart

2011 Pay 2012

Funds

1 County General
2 County Health
3 County Bonds
4 Cumulative Capital Dev.
5 Reassessment
6 County Major Bridge

Total County

1 Township General
2 Township Assistance
3 Fire
4 Township Recreation
5 Township EMS
6 Fire Equipment Debt
7 Emergency Fire Loan
8 Township Debt
9 Cumulative Fire

10 EMS - Equipment
11 Lease Rental Payment

  Total Township

1 School General
2 School Debt Service
3 School Transportation
4 Art Institute
5 Capital Projects
6 Racial Balance
7 School Pension Debt
8 School Referendum
9 Bus Replacement Fund

  Total School

1 Airport General
2 Airport Cum Building
3 Airport Debt Service

  Total Airport

1 Library General
2 Library Debt

  Total Library

1 Citilink General
2 Citilink Cumulative Fund

  Total Public Transportation

1 Corporation General
2 MVH Streets
3 Cumulative Bridge Fund
4 Police Pension
5 Sanitary Officer Pension
6 Fire
7 Park
8 Redevelopment General
9 New Haven Parks & Recreation

10 New Haven Park Bond
11 Cumulative Fire
12 Cum. Capital Development
13 Lease Rental Fund
14 Community Services Fund
15 SW Allen Fire District - Operating
16 SW Allen Fire District - Cum Fire
17 Northwest  Allen Fire Territory

Total City and Special

1 Redevelopment Com.  TIR

Grand Total Rate

56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65
Pleasant St. Joe

Monroeville Perry Huntertown Pleasant Transit Scipio Springfield St. Joe Transit Washington

0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393
0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177
0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346
0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194
0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040
0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129

0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279

0.0371 0.0025 0.0025 0.0097 0.0097 0.0240 0.0191 0.0047 0.0047 0.0006
0.0130 0.0036 0.0036 0.0111 0.0180 0.0180 0.0083

0.0265 0.0147 0.0779 0.0779 0.0456
0.0026 0.0035 0.0023 0.0023 0.0000

0.0524
0.0179
0.0129

0.0136 0.0108 0.0108 0.0282
0.0004

0.0318

0.0527 0.0025 0.0025 0.0133 0.0133 0.0505 0.1246 0.1137 0.1137 0.1355
 

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.2105 0.9905 0.9905 0.1640 0.1640 0.2105 0.2105 0.1640 0.1640 0.1640
0.2545 0.1614 0.1614 0.2443 0.2443 0.2545 0.2545 0.2443 0.2443 0.2443
0.0018 0.0020 0.0020 0.0018 0.0018 0.0020 0.0020 0.0020
0.3127 0.2295 0.2295 0.2664 0.2664 0.3127 0.3127 0.2664 0.2664 0.2664

0.0890 0.0890 0.0890 0.0890 0.0890
0.0337 0.0161 0.0161 0.0543 0.0543 0.0337 0.0337 0.0543 0.0543 0.0543

0.0244 0.0383 0.0383 0.0327 0.0327 0.0244 0.0244 0.0327 0.0327 0.0327
0.8376 1.4358 1.4358 0.8527 0.8527 0.8376 0.8376 0.8527 0.8527 0.8527

0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282
0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031
0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155
0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468

0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527
0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515
0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042

0.0582 0.0582
0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0582 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0582 0.0000

1.0628 0.0722
0.0188

0.0923

0.0154
0.0914

0.1374 0.1374
0.0271 0.0271

0.0572 0.0572
1.1551 0.0572 0.2550 0.1645 0.1645 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

2.8243 2.2744 2.4722 1.8094 1.8676 1.6670 1.7411 1.7453 1.8035 1.7671
56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65



 2011 Pay 2012 Tax Rate Chart

2011 Pay 2012

Funds

1 County General
2 County Health
3 County Bonds
4 Cumulative Capital Dev.
5 Reassessment
6 County Major Bridge

Total County

1 Township General
2 Township Assistance
3 Fire
4 Township Recreation
5 Township EMS
6 Fire Equipment Debt
7 Emergency Fire Loan
8 Township Debt
9 Cumulative Fire

10 EMS - Equipment
11 Lease Rental Payment

  Total Township

1 School General
2 School Debt Service
3 School Transportation
4 Art Institute
5 Capital Projects
6 Racial Balance
7 School Pension Debt
8 School Referendum
9 Bus Replacement Fund

  Total School

1 Airport General
2 Airport Cum Building
3 Airport Debt Service

  Total Airport

1 Library General
2 Library Debt

  Total Library

1 Citilink General
2 Citilink Cumulative Fund

  Total Public Transportation

1 Corporation General
2 MVH Streets
3 Cumulative Bridge Fund
4 Police Pension
5 Sanitary Officer Pension
6 Fire
7 Park
8 Redevelopment General
9 New Haven Parks & Recreation

10 New Haven Park Bond
11 Cumulative Fire
12 Cum. Capital Development
13 Lease Rental Fund
14 Community Services Fund
15 SW Allen Fire District - Operating
16 SW Allen Fire District - Cum Fire
17 Northwest  Allen Fire Territory

Total City and Special

1 Redevelopment Com.  TIR

Grand Total Rate

66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74
Wash. Wayne FW FW Adams FW FW FW FW
Transit Wayne Transit Adams EACS Pleasant St. Joe Washington Wayne

0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393
0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177
0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346
0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194
0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040
0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129

0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279

0.0006 0.0142 0.0142 0.0107 0.0107 0.0097 0.0047 0.0006 0.0142
0.0083 0.1223 0.1223 0.0332 0.0332 0.0036 0.0180 0.0083 0.1223
0.0456
0.0000 0.0023 0.0000
0.0524

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0282
0.0004

0.1355 0.1365 0.1365 0.0439 0.0439 0.0133 0.0250 0.0089 0.1365

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.1640 0.1640 0.1640 0.1640 0.2105 0.1640 0.1640 0.1640 0.1640
0.2443 0.2443 0.2443 0.2443 0.2545 0.2443 0.2443 0.2443 0.2443
0.0020 0.0020 0.0020 0.0020 0.0018 0.0020 0.0020 0.0020 0.0020
0.2664 0.2664 0.2664 0.2664 0.3127 0.2664 0.2664 0.2664 0.2664
0.0890 0.0890 0.0890 0.0890 0.0890 0.0890 0.0890 0.0890
0.0543 0.0543 0.0543 0.0543 0.0337 0.0543 0.0543 0.0543 0.0543

0.0327 0.0327 0.0327 0.0327 0.0244 0.0327 0.0327 0.0327 0.0327
0.8527 0.8527 0.8527 0.8527 0.8376 0.8527 0.8527 0.8527 0.8527

0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282
0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031
0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155
0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468

0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527
0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515
0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042

0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
0.0582 0.0000 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582

0.6666 0.6666 0.6666 0.6666 0.6666 0.6666

0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054
0.4927 0.4927 0.4927 0.4927 0.4927 0.4927
0.1557 0.1557 0.1557 0.1557 0.1557 0.1557
0.0069 0.0069 0.0069 0.0069 0.0069 0.0069

0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001
0.1374 0.1374
0.0271 0.0271

0.0000 0.1645 0.1645 1.3274 1.3274 1.3274 1.3274 1.3274 1.3274

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

1.8253 1.9326 1.9908 3.0611 3.0460 3.0305 3.0422 3.0261 3.1537
66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74



 2011 Pay 2012 Tax Rate Chart

2011 Pay 2012

Funds

1 County General
2 County Health
3 County Bonds
4 Cumulative Capital Dev.
5 Reassessment
6 County Major Bridge

Total County

1 Township General
2 Township Assistance
3 Fire
4 Township Recreation
5 Township EMS
6 Fire Equipment Debt
7 Emergency Fire Loan
8 Township Debt
9 Cumulative Fire

10 EMS - Equipment
11 Lease Rental Payment

  Total Township

1 School General
2 School Debt Service
3 School Transportation
4 Art Institute
5 Capital Projects
6 Racial Balance
7 School Pension Debt
8 School Referendum
9 Bus Replacement Fund

  Total School

1 Airport General
2 Airport Cum Building
3 Airport Debt Service

  Total Airport

1 Library General
2 Library Debt

  Total Library

1 Citilink General
2 Citilink Cumulative Fund

  Total Public Transportation

1 Corporation General
2 MVH Streets
3 Cumulative Bridge Fund
4 Police Pension
5 Sanitary Officer Pension
6 Fire
7 Park
8 Redevelopment General
9 New Haven Parks & Recreation

10 New Haven Park Bond
11 Cumulative Fire
12 Cum. Capital Development
13 Lease Rental Fund
14 Community Services Fund
15 SW Allen Fire District - Operating
16 SW Allen Fire District - Cum Fire
17 Northwest  Allen Fire Territory

Total City and Special

1 Redevelopment Com.  TIR

Grand Total Rate

75 76 77 79 80 82 85 87 91 97
FW Aboite FW Fire  FW Adams FW Pleasant Leo- NH Huntertown FW Perry FW Milan

SACS District  EACS NHP Zanesville Fire Cedarville St .Joe Eel River NACS EACS

0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 0.4393 1
0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 0.0177 2
0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 0.0346 3
0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 0.0194 4
0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 0.0040 5
0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 0.0129 6

0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279 0.5279

0.0049 0.0142 0.0107 0.0149 0.0097 0.0059 0.0047 0.0052 0.0025 0.0099 1
0.0067 0.1223 0.0332 0.0036 0.0005 0.0180 0.0037 0.0029 2

3
0.0008 0.0023 0.0002 4

5
6
7

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 8
9

10
11

0.0124 0.1365 0.0439 0.0149 0.0133 0.0064 0.0250 0.0091 0.0025 0.0128

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1
0.4477 0.1640 0.2105 0.4477 0.1640 0.2105 0.1640 0.9905 0.9905 0.2105 2
0.1159 0.2443 0.2545 0.1159 0.2443 0.2545 0.2443 0.1614 0.1614 0.2545 3

0.0020 0.0018 0.0020 0.0018 0.0020 0.0018 4
0.3000 0.2664 0.3127 0.3000 0.2664 0.3127 0.2664 0.2295 0.2295 0.3127 5

0.0890 0.0890 0.0890 6
0.0178 0.0543 0.0337 0.0178 0.0543 0.0337 0.0543 0.0161 0.0161 0.0337 7
0.1355 0.1355 8
0.0113 0.0327 0.0244 0.0113 0.0327 0.0244 0.0327 0.0383 0.0383 0.0244 9
1.0282 0.8527 0.8376 1.0282 0.8527 0.8376 0.8527 1.4358 1.4358 0.8376

0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 0.0282 1
0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 0.0031 2
0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 0.0155 3
0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468 0.0468

0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 0.1527 1
0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 0.0515 2
0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042 0.2042

0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 1
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 2
0.0582 0.0582 0.0582 0.0000 0.0582 0.0000 0.0582 0.0000 0.0582 0.0582

0.6666 0.6666 0.6666 0.1346 0.6666 0.2421 0.7740 0.0722 0.6666 0.6666 1
0.0000 0.0427 0.1371 0.0188 2

3
0.0001 4

0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 0.0054 5
0.4927 0.4927 0.4927 0.4927 6
0.1557 0.1557 0.1557 0.0495 0.1557 0.1557 7
0.0069 0.0069 0.0069 0.0069 0.0069 0.0069 8

0.1263 0.1263 9
0.0471 0.0471 10

0.0155 0.0333 11
0.0225 0.0233 0.0154 12

0.0632 0.0914 13
0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 14

0.1374 0.1374 0.1374 15
0.0271 0.0271 0.0271 16

0.0572 17
1.3274 0.9992 1.3451 0.3216 0.9992 0.3731 1.1811 0.2550 1.3274 1.3274

0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

3.2051 2.8255 3.0637 2.1436 2.7023 1.9960 2.8959 2.4788 3.6028 3.0149
75 76 77 79 80 82 85 87 91 97


